FRIDAY

Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 ] 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Royal Doulton (UK) Limited 58357
inthe Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court 74 of 2009

{full name of court)

(a) insert full We
name(s) and Angus Matthew Martin, Neville Barry Kahn, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and
Nicholas James Dargan all of
address(es) of Deloitie LLP
administrator(s) Athene Place
66 Shoe Lane
London
EC4A 3BQ
*Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to ail known creditors on

(b) 3 March 2009

Signed

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated = Nadh 2c09

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Joanne HMullin
information In the box opposite but if Address as ahove
you do, it will help Companies House to
cantact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give

will be visible to researchers of the Tel: 020 7007 2488
T ’ DX Number DX DX Exchange _
When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
s | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AO3MN7XE*
ABS 06/03/2009 151

COMPANIES HOUSE




Jostah Wedgwood & Sons Limited Court No 69 of 2009

Josiah Wedgwood & Sons (Exports) Limited Court No 76 of 2009
Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc Court No 70 of 2009
Waterford Wedgwood Retail Limited Court No 72 of 2009
Wedgwood Limited Court No 68 of 2009
Royal Doulton Limited Court No 77 of 2009
Royal Doulton (UK) Limited Court No 74 of 2009
Raoyal Doulton Overseas Holdings Limited Court No 71 of 2009
Stuart & Sons Limited Court No 73 of 2009
Statum Limited Court No 75 of 2009

(All in Administration) (together “the Companies”)

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

3 March 2009

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of advising creditors
pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986. The report is private and confidential and
may not be relled upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or In
part, by creditors for any purpose other than advising them, or by any other
person for any purpose whatsoever.

A M Martin, N B Kahn, D L Z Wong and N J Dargan
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3ND




CONTENTS

1.

2.

BACKGROUND

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE ADMINISTRATIONS

Page

THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE BUSINESSES HAVE BEEN

MANAGED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED IF THE
ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

4, DIRECTORS' STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS

5. ADMINISTRATORS' FEES AND EXPENSES

6. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

7. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAFH 49 OF
SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

APPENDICES

1. Summary Statutory Information

2. Summary of Directors’ Statements of Affairs

3. Summary Financial Information

4. Administrators’ Time Cost Analysis

5. Heading required by Article 42(1) of Council Regulation (EC) No

134672000 of 29.5.2000, O] L 160, pl2

7

10

12

18

20




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“Act”
“the Administrators”

*the Companies” {and
each a "Company”)

“"Waterford”
“the Group”

*Management”
\\mﬂ
“the Lenders”

*Deloitte”
“Forbearance”

“ABL Facility”
n k”

“c-”

\\CEO"

“CFO”

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Refers to the Joint Administrators, A M Martin, N B Kahn, D L
Z Wong and N J Dargan

Josiah Wedgwood & Sons Limited, Josiah Wedgwood & Sons
(Exports) Limited, Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc, Waterford
Wedgwood Retail Limited, Wedgwood Limited, Royal Doulton
Limited, Royal Doulton (UK) Limited, Royal Doulton Overseas
Holdings Limited, Stuart & Sons Limited, Statum Limited (All
in administration)

Waterford Wedgwood Ple

Waterford Wedgwood Plc and its subsidiaries, including the
Companies

Key senior management and directors of the Companies
Milliens

Syndicate of Tranche A and Tranche B senior debt, co-
ordlnated by Bank of America N.A, as agent for the members
of the Syndicate

Deloitte LLP

An agreement between the Lenders and the borrowers
(including the Companies) in order to delay foreclosure

Asset Based Lending Facility
Thousands

Approximately

Chief Executive Officer
Chief Financial Officer




1.

1.2

BACKGROUND

Introduction

Following the filing of a Notice of Appointment of Administrators by Bank of
America N.A., Angus Matthew Martin, Neville Barry Kahn, Dominic Lee Zoong
wong and Nicholas James Dargan were appointed Administrators of the
Companles on 5 January 2009 with power to manage the affairs, business and
property of the Companies.

This report is prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986. The purpose of the report is to assist creditors In
understanding the position of the Companies, the actions of the Administrators
taken since their appointment and to set out the Administrators’ proposals to
achieve the objectives of the administrations. Much of the background
information has been provided from various sources within the Companies and it
has not been audited or verified by the Administrators.

To assist the creditors and to enable them to decide on whether or not to vote
for the adoption of the proposals the foliowing information is included in this
report:

s background to the Companles’ businesses;
+ the circumstances giving rise to the administrations;

« the manner in which the Companies’ businesses have been and proposed to
be managed by the Administrators;

« the directors’ Statements of Affairs together with the Administrators’
comments thereon;

« details of the Administrators’ costs;

» information regarding the meeting of creditors and the creditors’ committee;
and

+ other information to assist the creditors.
The Companies

The Companies are part of the Waterford Wedgwood Group, the holding
company of which, Waterford Wedgwood Plc, is registered in Ireland and subject
to an Irish insolvency process. Statutory and other Information relating to the
Companies, including details of the directors, company secretary and
shareholders is provided at Appendix 1. An abbreviated Group structure,
focusing only on those companies which are subject to a UK Insolvency process,
is summarised below:

Paragraph 49 Report 1




‘ Waterford Wedgwood PLC

{iratand)
]
Iwawm ord Wedgwdod wsﬂ [ Stuart ' 5o Liinited ]
|
- I . O - I -
| Rovat oouston Limioee l | Wedwood umites I
| ]
] | i ]
e e | Rowal Dotten Oversees J L Y |Waterford Wedgwood Retall I-Jj:_a_s!ahfwgdamou_asogs
| s it 5y U] | “#ot okt v sy umeia | Vet elguot Aol | ey i
lm’ ah Wedgivood & Sons
‘Umited . -

1.3

In 1986 The Waterford Glass Group Plc, an Irish based company, acquired the
Wedgwoad group of companies. Almost immediately after this acquisition, the
relevant entities within the consolidated group were listed on the Irish and the
London Stock Exchanges. In 2003, the Group acquired the Royal Doulton
businesses.

The Companies are involved in the manufacture, wholesale and/for retail of
Waterford crystal, Wedgwood fine china and Royal Doulton fine china products
around the world. The Companies operate through over 110 concessions and 17
retail outlets, as well as selling wholesale to a number of large retailers,
hoteliers, supermarkets and other businesses. Woerldwide, the Group sells
primarily to customers in Europe, Australasia, East Asia and North America,
principally through overseas subsidiary companies.

Waterford, Wedgwood and Royal Doulton are quintessentially classic brands that
represent a high quality product which is steeped in history. In recent years, the
Group has been Impacted by high manufacturing costs in Western Europe which
has led to diminished profitability. More recently, the impact of the credit crunch
and the deteriorating global economic climate have affected demand for the
Group's products.

The Group has a UK manufacturing base for china in Barlaston, Stoke-on-Trent,
England. There Is a large distribution centre at Stone, Staffordshire, and a
number of smaller warehouses in and around the Stoke-on-Trent area. Some
manufacturing is outsourced to PT Doulton, Indonesia, a subsidiary of the Group
(but not subject to an insolvency process), as well as other third parties.
Waterford crystal is manufactured in Ireland and the principal trading entities
there are subject to separate formal insolvency proceedings. At the time of
writing, the other overseas entities within the worldwide group are continuing to
trade outside of any formal insolvency process, with the exception of Waterford
Wedgwood GmbH and Rosenthal AG.

The Group’s head office Is located at Shaftsbury Avenue, London.
Management and Employees

At the date of the Administrators’ appointment, the Companies had 1,962
employees split over the following functions:

Paragraph 49 Report




Function Employees

Praduction & Distribution 920
Retall 767
Sales & Marketing 108
Administration 167

On 12 January 2009, a redundancy programme was implemented to reduce
costs, which led to the loss of 371 positions,

1.4 Overview of Financial Information

The financial results for the Companies are sumimarised at Appendix 3 and they
have been extracted from audited accounts for the three years to 31 March/5
April 2008. We also summarise the Group's consolidated results at Appendix 3,
these results are discussed at section 2.1 overleaf,

Paragraph 49 Report 3




2.

2.1

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE ADMINISTRATIONS

Events Prior to the Administrations

The Group’s annual results, to 5 April 2008, were announced on 1 August 2008.
These results are summarised at Appendix 3 and indicated a loss before tax of
€241.6m for the year. This performance was described by the Group’s Chief
Executive as being “very disappointing” and placed further pressure on the
funding difficulties existent within the Group. Within the announcement, it was
stated that additional funding would be required to complete an operational and
financial turnaround of the Group, and that the directors were therefore
considering a number of initiatives, including a placement of certain remaining
convertible preference shares, an Issue of additional equity and the disposal of
certain key assets.

In September 2008 the Group announced its Intention to raise capital by way of
an equity issue {“the 2008 Equity Issue”); the target date for the completion of
this issue was November 2008.

On 17 November 2008 the Group Issued a trading update stating that, amongst
other things, trading had slowed reflecting the increasingly difficult economic
environment the world over, but even in the face of particularly challenging
market conditions, the Group was generally ocutperforming its competition. With
respect to the 2008 Equity Issue, it was announced that, amldst the ongoing
market turbulence, the directors of the Group were of the view that it was
unlikely that this would be completed on existing proposed terms and by the
target date of 30 November 2008. During this time, the directors were exploring
alternatives to raising the required capital and it was later announced that the
Group was in active discussions with a number of interested Institutional
investors and in discussions with the Lenders, with a view to securing their
continued support whilst discussions with potential new investors continued.

Towards the end of November 2008 it was announced that Waterford Wedgwood
Plc intended to apply to have its stock de-listed from the London Stock Exchange
and this de-listing took effect on 17 December 2008.

On 29 November 2008, once it had become apparent that the required capital
would not be raised In the timeframe set out above, and in anticipation of certain
events of default under the ABL Facility, the Lenders agreed to a period of
Forbearance in respect of certain conditions of the ABL Facility which was due to
expire at Spm (New York time) on 5 December 2008 and the agreement of the
Forbearance was announced on 1 December 2008,

On 1 December 2008 Deloitte was engaged by the Lenders to carry out financial
analysis and contingency planning for a potential insolvency event In respect of
the Companies and other entitles within the Group. From this date,
Management was in regular contact with Deloitte with regard to the ongoing
trading of the Companies.

The Group announced its interim results for the 26 weeks ended 4 October 2008
on 4 December 2008. These results showed a loss before tax of €63.2m. The
Group’s Chlef Executive stated that in order to continue with a comprehensive
business plan, designed to deliver a sustainable recovery in the financial
performance of the Group, it was clear that the Group required additional
financing and that negotiations were continuing with a number of potentially
interested Institutional investors.

On 5 December 2008, the Group annocunced a further extension to the

Forbearanceperied-to-5pm-(New_York time) on_12 December_2008._There was.a

Paragraph 49 Report




2.3

further extension to the Forbearance period to Spm (New York time) on 19
December 2008. On 22 December 2008, a final extension to the Forbearance
period was granted to 5pm (New York time) on 2 January 2009.

Throughout these periods of Forbearance, the Group continued to explore
options to seek investment with various third parties. However the Group was
unable to secure such Investment, and cash flow pressures continued to mount
such that the Group would be unable to continue to trade within its existing
financing facilities.

Further Group board meetings were convened in the intervening period but due
to a lack of necessary funding or a definitive commitment from any of the
interested partles, the Companles were placed Into administration on S January
2009. At the same time a Receiver was appointed over certain Irish entities,
including the Waterford Crystal business.

Details of the Appointments of Administrators

Following the filing of a Notice of Appointment of Administrators by the Lenders
on 5 January 2009, Angus Matthew Martin, Neville Barry Kahn, Dominic Lee
Zoong Wong and Nichelas James Dargan of Deloitte LLP, PO Box 810, 66 Shoe
Lane, London EC4A 3WA, were appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies
by the High Court on 5 January 2009 by application from the Lenders. The
proceedings for the Companies’ administrations are at the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Companies Court.

For the purposes of paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators
confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by
any of them, jointly or severally.

Purposes of the Administrations

In accordance with Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators

are obliged to satisfy one of the following three objectives:

i. firstly, to rescue a company as a golng concern (in other words an
outcome which keeps the corporate entity intact).

i. secondly, if the first purpose is not reasonably practicable (or the second
purpose would clearly be better for the creditors as a whole), then the
Administrator must perform his functions with the objective of achieving
a better result for creditors than would be obtained through an
immediate liquidation of the company. This would often be by a sale of
the business and assets as a going concern.

iil. thirdly, if neither of the first two parts of the purpose are reasonably
practicable, the Administrator must perform his functions with the
objective of reallsing property in order to make a distribution to secured
and/or preferential creditors.

The Administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in (i)
above unless he thinks that it is not reasonably practicable to achieve or that the
objective in (ii) would achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a
whole. The Administrator may only perform his functions with the objective
specified in (lii) above if he thinks that it will not unnecessarily harm the
interests of the creditors of the company as a whole and that the objectives in (i)
and (ii) are not reasonably practicable to achieve.

Havihg given careful consideration to the prescribed objectives, the
Administrators have concluded that the second objective, achieving a better

Paragraph 49 Report 5




result for the creditors than would be obtained through an immediate liquidation,
to be achievable in respect of the Companies. This objective could be achieved
by pursuing a parallel strategy of continued trading in the stores and concession
whilst seeking a sale of the Group. This is the objective the Administrators have
been pursuing to maintain continuity of the business whilst finalising a sale of
the Group.

Paragraph 49 Report




3. THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE BUSINESSES HAVE BEEN
MANAGED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED 1IF THE
ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

3.1 Introduction

Immediately following their appointment, on 5 January 2009, the Administrators
met with the senior management of the Companies. In addition, the
Administrators’ staff attended the trading office/factory In Barlaston, various
manufacturing and distribution sites, retail concessions and factory outlets to
advise employees of the administrations, secure assets and stabilise the trading
operations.

Foliowing an Initial assessment of the businesses and discussions with senior
operational management, the Administrators decided to continue to trade in the
short term for the following reasons:

« To preserve the value in the Companies whilst assessing whether they could
be restructured or the businesses and assets could be sold as going concerns
and to allow an opportunity for interested parties to compile and submit
offers.

« To mitigate any potential counterclaims from debtors if trading ceased and
orders in the process of being fulfilled were not delivered.

« To achieve a higher value for stock and other assets such as plant,
equipment, fixtures and fittings than could be achieved in a forced sale
scenario.

Trading in the short-term has been viable, based on an agreement with the
Lenders to provide funding for this purpose, but it will not be possible to
continue trading over the medium or longer term in administration due to the
difficult trading climate, limited funding, declining stock levels and difficuities in
retention of the customer base and employees.

The following sections cover the actions taken by the Administrators since their
appolntment in relation to trading and the sale of the Companies’ businesses and
assets.

3.2 Trading and manufacturing

On the basis of recent trading figures and the forecast cash flows, the
Administrators were prepared to allow the Companies to continue trading for a
number of weeks whilst the businesses and assets were marketed for sale to
interested parties.

The main points to note from the trading and manufacturing period are as
follows:

« The Lenders have granted the Administrators access to funds received
from debtors, to enable the Companies to trade whilst a buyer Is sought
for the businesses and assets. In addition, a loan of €2m was provided in
the week following appointment to fund immediate payments which were
business critical for trading to continue, including payroll.

« Negotiations with key customers were initiated immediately to protect
any book debts and once agreements had been reached, deliveries were

commenced—beth—within—the—Uit—and—Eurepe—Agreements_were_also

Paragraph 49 Report 7




33

reached with a number of concessions to continue to operate within the
initial weeks of trading.

« Immediate negotiations were commenced with the main suppliers,
hauliers and landlords to ensure continuity of supply, haulage and
distribution for the trading period.

« It was noted on the date of appointment that large quantities of stock
neld in containers were subject to liens held by wvarious hauliers.
Negotiations were commenced immediately to release the stock to enable
timely deliveries to customers,

e Trade has continued at all concession stores, apart from two which were
closed on 12 January 2009, the closures being a direct result of the
administrations. Further concessions have closed since the
Administrators’ appointment but these were largely part of a pre-
appointment structured closedown programme.

e Trade has been robust at the leasehold stores and rent reduction
agreements have been reached with the majority of the landlords,

« There have been 42 retention of title claims, of which 28 suppliers have
carried out a physical stock counts. Discussions are on-going with these
suppliers and certaln other creditors to maintain the business and
operations of the Companies, including essential IT and haulage services.

e Within manufacturing, the Administrators worked with Management to
formulate a production plan. It was decided that the majority of
production would be geared to meet specific customer orders, as well as
to fulfil some back orders, thus ensuring there was no unnecessary build
up of stock.

Sale of the Businesses and Assets

Upon appointment, the Joint Administrators were briefed by Lazard, who had
previously been marketing the businesses for investment over a period of
months in 2008, on the results of the process. Lazard contacted a significant
number of parties, from which seven parties demonstrated an interest in leading
an investment in the Group as at 28 October 2008. The details of these parties
were passed to the Administrators.

In addition, JPM Cazenove were appointed to assist in the sale process. PM
Cazenove had particular responsibility for identifying and approaching potential
strategic purchasers and in utilising their global network to identify other
interested parties (for example private family wealth or Sovereign Wealth
Funds).

Interest in individual divisions of the businesses was pursued in parallel with
interest in the whole business. The targeting process undertaken by ourselves
and JPM Cazenove has actively solicited interest for the individual businesses
and brands as well as for the whole business.

Glven previous processes in relation to the whole business and the nature of the
transaction, it was ldentifled at an early stage that buyers for the whole business
were likely to be specialist financiai investors/purchasers. Whilst there remained
the potential for strategic trade buyers and this was also actively pursued, many
of these businesses were facing similar financial challenges to those experienced

to the Group.

Paragraph 49 Report




The Administrators have focused on the necessity to complete any transaction(s)
within an accelerated timeframe, glven the cash needs of the businesses and in
order to identify a long-term solution to bring stabllity to the Group. Therefore,
31 January 2009 was set as an initial deadline for receiving offers, with a view to
finalising and completing a transaction during February 2009.

It became crucial to identify those buyers who were able to transact within this
timeframe and could access funds to complete a transaction at short notice.
Given the challenging timeframe, complexity, global nature of the Group and
funding requirements, all parties expressing an interest in the businesses were
individually assessed to ensure they were able to meet these requirements.

One interested party, KPS Capital Partners LP, had been in active discussions
with the Group prior to the appointment of the Administrators and had already
undertaken a considerable amount of due dlligence. They approached the
Administrators after thelr appointment and a Letter of Intent ("the Letter”) was
agreed on 8 January 2009. The Letter and subsequent press announcement
specifically reflected the continuation of a sale process and was considered to be
a positive development in seeking to bring stability to the businesses, and in
particular providing comfort to enable the overseas operations to continue to
trade outside of a formal insolvency process.

A small number of bidders were provided access to Management and
presentations were held in both London and New York with the CEO and/or CFO.
Bidders were able to gain Management's perspectives on the businesses and the
investment opportunity. Management prepared a comprehensive financial model
to reflect the proposed operational restructuring, incorporating the impact and
benefits of the administrations on resulting cash flows and financial performance.
Variations were also developed to reflect changes in circumstances and bidder
preferences.

This further dialogue and engagement allowed the Administrators to identify
three parties who offered the most potential to complete a transaction In the
circumstances.

At the time of writing, a business and asset sale agreement for the business of
the Companies and certain parts of the Irish business has been signed by the
Administrators, and completion Is expected to be mid March 2009. The
completion conditions include the delivery of sale agreements in respect of
assets and/or shares of certain of the Group's overseas subsidiaries including the
US, Canada, Japan, Indonesla and Australia, The Administrators are working
with KPS to expeditiously close the UK and Irish transaction and the acquisitions
of the overseas assets and businesses.

Paragraph 49 Report 9




4.2

4.3

4.4

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS

Introduction

Statements of Affairs have been prepared for the Companles which are
summarised at Appendix 2.

There are a number of different classes of creditors which include:

e Secured creditors: They have fixed and floating charge debentures in
relation to the Companles and as such are paid in priority to other creditors.
This priority is subject to payments to preferential creditors (see below).
Further details of the Group’s security are set out in Section 4.2,

+ Preferential creditors: These refate to specific employee claims for arrears of
salaries and holiday pay and are paid in priority to secured floating charge
holders and unsecured creditors.

« Unsecured creditors: They rank behind the secured and preferential creditors
and they receive any surpius availabte from net realisations after payment of
the secured and preferential creditors in each relevant Company.

A summary of the names, addresses and debts of all creditors can be obtained
by writing to the Administrators at the address at the front of this report.

Security

The Companies’ secured debt due to the- Lenders at the date of the
administrations was ¢.€181m. In addition, high yield bonds totalling €166m
have junior ranking security over the assets of the Companies. As well as
specific fixed charges over property, book debts and certain other assets, the
Lenders and the bond holders have debentures containing floating charges over
all the Companies’ remaining assets.

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (Section 176A of the Insclvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part)
Order 2003) applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs, to
be set aside for unsecured creditors. For each Company, this equates to:

e 50% of net property up to £10,000
e 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
+« Subject to 2 maximum amount of £600,000

Any distributions under the prescribed part in the relevant company will be
subject to future asset realisations.
Administrators’ comments on the directors’ Statements of Affairs

The Administrators make the following comments in relation to the directors’
estimated Statements of Affairs ("the Statements”™):

+« The Administrators have not reviewed in detail the beok values of the assets
reflected in the Statements of Affairs which are based on the directors’
estimates.

s The Statements do not include the costs of realisation or other costs in

respect-of the-administrations-and-realisation-of-assets:

Paragraph 49 Report 10




The Directors’ estimate for the indebtedness of the Lenders may be an
underestimate.

The Lenders’ debts are secured by fixed and floating charges. The Lenders
will be paid from debtor receipts and other net fixed charge realisations and
will claim for any balance due from net floating charge realisations after
payment of preferential creditors and prescribed part.

The directors have classifled cash as being caught under the fixed charges,
this treatment will vary depending on the nature of the relevant bank
account.

The directors have estimated the values of likely book debt reallsations. To
date these estimates have not been substantiated by the Administrators or
their staff.

preferential creditors consist of amounts due to employees for unpaid wages
and holiday pay. The amounts Included in the Statements of Affairs have
been calculated by the directors and have not been substantiated by the
Administrators or their staff.

Details of how the prescribed part Is calculated are given in section 4.3,

Paragraph 49 Report 11




5.1

ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

General

The Administrators’ time costs, for the period from S January to 16 February
2009 are summarised in the tables below. A detailed analysis of the time spent
in respect of the Companies is attached at Appendix 4.

The Administrators will seek approval of the basis of their remuneration and
disbursements at the meeting of creditors to be held on 23 March 2009. A
“Creditors Guide to Administrators Fees” is available on request for your
information  and guidance and can also be found online
at: h;tp:[[www,cg,gtg.uls[gglogds[ggcgmggtszgmgltg[s Administration.pdf

The work has been categorised Into the following task headings and sub
categories, in accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, and a
detailed analysis of the time spent is attached at Appendix 4.

« Administration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and
set up, appolntment notification, statutory reporting, compliance,
cashiering, accounting and administrative functions.

« Investigations include such tasks as reporting on the directors’ conduct,
investigating antecedent transactions and any other investigations that
may be deemed appropriate,

« Trading Includes such tasks as planning, strategy, preparing and
monitoring cash flow and trading forecasts, managing operations,
corresponding with suppliers and customers, landlord issues and
employee matters including payroll.

. Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as Identifying and securing
assets, sale of business, sale of assets, property issues, activities in

relation to other fixed assets, stock, debtors, investments and any related .

legal issues.

« Creditors include such tasks as creditor set up, communication and -

meetlngs, reviewing and agreeing preferential and unsecured claims,
retention of title issues, corresponding with secured creditors, and
progressing employee related claims.

« Other Matters include pension related matters, VAT and corporation tax
Issues.

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff (i.e. Partners,
Managers and Assistants/Support Staff) are based on our normal charge out
rates. The manager rates include all grades of Assistant Manager up to Director.
The ranges are summarised below:

Grade Raﬁge £ per hour
Partners 745-780
Managers 330-735
Assistants/Support Staff 205-240

Paragraph 49 Report 12




5.1.1 Josiah Wedgwood & Sons Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January to 16 February 2009 are

set out below:

Partners Managars Assiviants
Houws Hinwre Hours

[Administration and Panning [-T] 303 1204
rwati gation - -
Trading 1050 L5974 ms
Raxitsation of Agsats (7] 12 Rl -1
Craditnrs 40 A5 263.0
Cther Marers. . . .

TAL X AM9.0 954.5
o HOURLY RAT —yTe a8

Totd Porn iy
Hocaty Rate
Rours. == Cest

5041 06,1 [
2000 o ]
e ™8 "
015 140310 w2
AT 1,446,624 754
i

The direct expenses Incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5
January to 16 February 2009 are set out below:

Total ()
Accomedation 818
Travel - Mileage 5,085
Travol - Taxd 158
Travel - Train 45
Subsistence 2931
Telephone Calls [-1:]
Parking ¥
Stedonery 124
Postage a7
Insurance 400
Courfer 84
TOTAL 16,610

5.1.2 Josiah Wedgwood & Sons (Exports) Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January to 16 February 2009 are

set out below:

Tofal

Jeraragm
Haurty Rats

ne

s

10 7

Parirars Managers Assistants
Houry Heaurs Hours
— Hours

[Ad reinlstraiion znd Plsaning a0 arT 13
[irovestigatian
[ Trading L2
Resiaaion of Axssts -
(Cracors ra
Othar Sstters - - -

OTAL 10 1212 1.3

2340 1A EXE
VERADE Wi RATE (i) T80 378 0]

- -
131.8 2 g

Cont Cost{f}
103879 ]
wans m

X
3
—

230

The direct expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5
January to 16 February 2009 are set out below:

Total (€)

400

|lmumnce
TOTAL

400

5.1.3 Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January to 16 February 2009 are

set out below:

Paragraph 49 Report

13



Putnus
Hours

i

Tatal

Mnrage
Hotury Rate)

ReMiration of Aty

Greditors

[Othar Mathers

ns
R

ne

[TOTAL

#5.7

(MMECORT ()

RLEC]
m—

\WVERAGE HOLRLY RATE (£]

Mours Cont
083 170,410

o uaas
5108 o8t

145 12,000

283 128503
14109 ! 214

| _Coriit] |

[37]

5§10

™

The direct expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5

January to 16 February 2009 are set out below:

Subsistence
Telephone calla
Off street parking
Insurance

Total (E)

8,321
382
1,484
2,818
1,175
B84
14
400

TOTAL

12478

5.1.4 Waterford Wedgwood Retail Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January to 16 February 2009 are

set out below:

Hourly Rata |

[Paminkeraden and Fleanig

ReaRzation of Azxaets

{Creditors

"o

ht1)

TOT;

%3

0.7

Tl

24,043
=t

=

hii)

==

The direct expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5
January to 16 February 2009 are set out below:

| Accomodation
Travel - Mileage
Travel - Taxi
Travel - Train

Off street parking
Subsistence
Telephone calls
Printer
Insurance

Total (£)

5,596
1,500
687
1,727
12
1,235
50
148
400

TOTAL

11,423

5.1.5 Wedgwood Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January to 16 February 2009 are

set out below:

Paragraph 49 Report

14




Tatal

Hauts

Hours. l
Hen___Cont) |

[Adminiatation nd Planniog
[irvestigation
[Trading

Radd iatien of Assats

Crediiors

Other Matters

we

[1]

T

w2

114 I 28 B,484

u kb 175,841

2.0 ar2

I.

[fora__—

™
H
o

TIMECOST

28
—620
£

3

u::ﬁ_.?

[AVERAGE HOURLY RA!
e

451

Lt

Avarage
Hourly Rale
| Contr)

300

M

- =

384.6 190,858 485
e ———

The direct expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5
January to 16 February 2009 are set out below:

Accomadation
Travel - Mileape
Off street parking
Postage
Insurance

Total (&)

184
30
8
400

[ToTAL

619

5.1.6 Royal Doulton Ltd

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January to 16 February 2009 are

set out below:

Pasthers Teta} Aversge
Houra Hours Hours Haialy Rele
Hors Cost Cont {t)
150 EI 180 <1 E )
®o am7 32 e 175,941 -
4.4 413 TL063 563
Lo 3354 a2 4018 071 513
ke m——— ——
5.5 123 3318
nn 473 223

The direct expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5
January to 16 February 2009 are set out below:

Total (£}

400

Insuranca
ITOTAL

400

5.1.7 Royal Doulton (UK) Ltd

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January to 16 February 2009 are

set out below:

Partnors Totn
Hourk Hours Howrx
Hours Coat [#)

[Adyin pdration and Planning 28 882 g 1100 44,003
Lnwastipation. - - -
[ Teading ni S g 23 4443 T8
Rualisation of Assels 180 a@ar L.1) s 45215
Cracitors 448 o 24,0 59,658

Mnttars. - - . -
[TOTAL 3.3 571.7 3182 .2 328,068

& ROURLY RATE 0] -} —°

| i
|§|. R sEﬁ

The direct expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5
January to 16 February 2009 are set out below:

Paragraph 49 Report

15



Total [£)]
jAccomodation 2,522
Trave! - Mileage 177
Trave] - Taxi 133
Trave! - Train 372
Subsistencs 262
O/t street parking 10 :
On street parking 3 !
linsurance 400
TOTAL 3,009

5.1.8 Rovyal Doulton Overseas Holdings Ltd

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January to 16 February 2009 are
set out below:

Partners o Tard Avarsge
Hours s Hours ‘Hoerly Rubs
Hours Comir) Cost K]
[Adrainstraren mnd Planaing a0 % 1 248 2783 3%y
investigation
Treding
RaaFeation of Asscis - . - - - - \
Fradliors - - - . - - |
| Other - - - . - -
[TOTAL A0 [¥] 1.8 4.3 ATAY 358
TGMECO3Y 2340 3811 203
AVERAGE HOURLY RATE {f) ] 372 340 |

The direct expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5
January to 16 February 2009 are set out below:

Total (£)
Insurance 400
TOTAL 400

5.1.9 Stuart & Sons Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January to 16 February 2009 are
set out below:

Patners Tota) Pumrage i
Hours. Howrs Hows iy
[ Acministration aws Planning ET) 125 118 73 [ 354
ImvastigaBioh - - - - . -
Trading - 00 =®’0 11,000 410
[Raaltsation of Arsety - .
| e — . 182 - 152 a0l o
210 58.7 118 ns 20.571 A72
e ey n——
[omEcosTi) FEL] 71,399 260
) ¥ za]

The direct expenses incurred by the Administrators and thelr staff in the period 5
January to 16 February 2009 are set out below:

Total
Travel - Mileage 58
Q1T street parking ]
Insurance 400
TOTAL 487

5.1.10 Statum Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 5 January to 16 February 2009 are
set out below:

Paragraph 4% Report 16




5.2

Parinen Tota)
Hours Hours Hours Heurly Rala
Comt Cast [€]

1 10.4 18 E2E] 9,354 an
a 104 115 24! 2.354 376

2340 i.v68

— r——

410 240

The direct expenses incurred by the Administrators and their staff in the period 5
January to 16 February 2009 are set out below:

Total (E)
Insurance 400
TOTAL 400

Other professional costs

To advise on appropriate legal matters the Administrators instructed Linklaters
LLP (“Linklaters”) for advice. Linklaters is a London firm of lawyers with the
appropriate expertise and experience in dealing with complex administrations of
this nature. Their fees are based upon their recorded time costs incurred at their
prevailing charge out rates and will be reviewed by the Administrators’ staff
before being approved for payment.

Wyles Hardy and Co Limited (“Wyles Hardy”), a firm of chattel agents, was
instructed by the Administrators to carry out a valuation of the Companies’ plant,
machinery and other chattel assets. Wyles Hardy was chosen in light of their
expertise and experience in dealing with insolvency appointments of this nature,
Their fees for valuation advice are based upon thelr recorded time costs incurred
at their prevailing hourly charge out rates. No Invoices have been submitted to
date but once they have been submitted they will be reviewed before being
approved for payment.

Lambert Smith Hampton LLP (“Lambert Smith Hampton®), a firm of commercial
property consultants, was Instructed by the Administrators to carry out a
valuation of the Companies’ commerciai property. Lambert Smith Hampton was
chosen in light of their expertise and experience in dealing with insolvency
appointments of this nature. Their fees for valuation advice are based upon their
recorded time costs incurred at their prevailing hourly charge out rates. No
invoices have been submitted to date but once they have been submitted they
will be reviewed before being approved for payment.

Paragraph 49 Report 17




6.1

6.2

6.3

OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Directors’ Reparting

As part of thetr statutory duties the Administrators will consider the conduct of
the directors and any person considered a shadow or de facto director in relation
to the management of the affairs of the Companies and the causes of their
fallure.

The Administrators are required to submit confidential reports to The
Department for Business, Enterprise & Regulatory Reform ("BERR”) on the
conduct of any person that has been a director (or shadow or de facto director)
within three years prior to the date of the administrations. The Administrators’
reports must be submitted to BERR within six months of the date of the
Administrators’ appointment and their content is confidential and cannot be
disclosed to creditors,

As part of their investigations the Administrators will consider, among other
matters, the following:

» Statutory compliance issues
+ Misfeasance or breach of duty
« Transactlons at an undervatue and preferences

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the Administrators
should write to the Administrators at the address on the front of this report.

Connected Party Transactions In the two years prior to appointment

In accordance with the guidance glven in Statement of Insolvency Practice 13
the details of the Companles’ transactions with connected parties in the two
years prior to the administrations must be reported.

The Companies entered into ordinary course intra group trading arrangements
including those referred to below. The Administrators wlll continue to review the
connected party transactions and report as appropriate.

Country and connected party Natu f
Buy from Seli to

Germany (Rosenthal) v v
ireland (Waterford Crystal) v v
Indonesia (PT Doulton) v v
USA= v
Australlas v
Canada~ v
Japan= v
Pan Asla~ v

*geveral entities operate in these jurisdictions

Exit Routes from Administration

Pursuant to the Act, an administration automatically comes to an end after one
year, unless an extension is granted by the Court or with the consent of the
creditors.

Otherwise and unless it is proposed that a company in administration should be
placed in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation the appointment of Adminlstrators

ceases-on-the-following:

Paragraph 49 Report 18




« an application to Court;

« filing a notice in Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming that
the purpose of administration has been sufficiently achieved; or

« in the event that the Company has no property the Administrator may notify
the Registrar of Companies to that effect at which time the appointment of
the Administrator ceases and three months following that date the Company
is deemed to be dissolved.

The exit route chosen in relation to the Companlies will largely depend on the
circumstances and the approval of the creditors.

The exit provisions contained In Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 provide
an informal and cost effective way for the appointments of Administrators to
cease and reference is made to this in the Administrators’ proposals.

6.4 EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Orders in relation to the Companies Council
Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the maln proceedings as
defined In Article 3(1) of that Regulation.

Paragraph 49 Report 19




-

7. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF

SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

As stated in Section 2.3 of this report the Administrators have cencluded that the
first prescribed objective under Rule 3(1) (a) namely “rescuing the company (the
legal entity) as a going concern” will hot be achievable in respect of the
Companies.

Consequently the Adminlistrators intend to perform their functions in relation to
the Companies with the objective set out in Rule 3(1) (b) which is “to achieve a
better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whoie than would be likely if the
Companies were wound up”.

The Administrators are hopefu! that this will be largely achieved following the
sale of the businesses and assets of the Companies. If not, then they will seek to
undertake an orderly realisation of the Companies’ assets.

The Administrators’ proposals to achieve a better result for the creditors of each
of the Companies than would be likely if they were wound up are as follows:

1. Conduct of business and affairs:

« The Administrators shall continue to manage the affairs and assets of
the Companies in such manner as they consider expedient with a
view to achieving a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Companies had been liquidated.

o The Administrators shall continue to realise the assets of the
Companies, collect or compromise any ocutstanding pre and post
appointment book debts, utilise realisations of aszats where
appropriate, and:'-settle any administration expanses where such
expenses are'incurred for the purpose of the administration.

» The- Administrators shall investigate and as appropriate pursue any
claims the Companies may have. In addition, the Administrators shall
do all such other things and generally exercise ail their powers as

achieve the purpose of the administration or to protect and preserve

the assets of the Companies or to maximise realisation or for any

other purpose incidental to these proposals.
2. Dealing with Claims

« The Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of secured,
preferential and unsecured creditors (where applicable) and the costs
of doing so shall be met as a cost of the administration as part of the
Administrators’ remuneration.

e The Administrators may apply to court for permission under paragraph
65(3) of Schedule Bl of the Act to distribute funds to unsecured
creditors whilst in administration (where applicable}.

e The Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured
and preferential creditors as and when claims are agreed (where
applicable).

Administrators as they in their discretion consider desirable in order to

Paragraph 49 Report 20




3. Committee and Remuneration

A creditors’ committee be established for those Companies where
thare are sufficient creditors willing to act on it. The Administrators
propose to seek the election of a creditors committee for each
company and to consult with It from time to time to assist as
appropriate the Administrators in the discharge of their functions.

The Administrators’ remuneration be fixed under Rule 2.106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 by reference to the time properly spent by the
Administrators and the various grades of their staff calculated at the
prevailing hourly rates of Deloitte LLP for work of this nature and that
disbursements for services provided by the Administrators” firm
(defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9) be charged in accordance with the Administrators’ firms’
policy. It will be for the creditors’ committee to fix the basis and level
of the Administrators’ fees and Category 2 disbursements but If no
committee is appointed, the Administrators be authorised by the
creditors to draw, on a monthly basis, remuneration based on their
time costs together with out of pocket expenses.

4, Extensions and Exit Procedures

The Administrators shall continue the administrations for such period
of time as necessary to achieve the purposes which the administration
orders were made, and If necessary make an application to the court
to extend the terms of the administrations beyond the one year
statutory term.

The Administrators may take steps to apply to court to place the
Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. The Administrators
will become the Joint Liquidators of the Companies and any act
required or authorised to be one by the Joint Liquidators may be done
by any or all of them and any creditors” committee appointed will
become a liquidation committee pursuant to Paragraph 83(8)}F) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act. Please note that creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator for a particular
company, provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of
these proposals and before the propasals are approved lLe. before the
meeting of creditors or any subsequent adjournment.

Should it not be considered appropriate to place Companies into
liquidation, after the completion of the realisation of assets and
distribution of funds to secured, preferential and unsecured creditors,
if applicable, and as quickly and as efficiently as is reasonably
practicable, the Administrators may apply to court under Paragraph
84, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act to end the administrations and
for the Companies to be dissolved.

The Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action
of theirs as Administrators on vacation of office (whether because
they vacate office by reason of resignation, death or otherwise,
because they are removed from office or because their appointment
ceases to have effect) in accordance with Paragraphs 98 and 99 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act.

Paragraph 49 Report

21




For and behalf of the Companies.

A M Martin, N B Kahn, D L Z Wong and N J Dargan
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

Paragraph 49 Report

22




Appendix 1
Page 1 of 10

JOSIAH WEDGWOOD & SONS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Company name: Josiah Wedgwood & Sons Limited
Pravious names: Precision Studios Limited
Company number: 613288

Date of incorporation: 21/10/1958
Registered office: Barlaston, Stoke-on-Trent, ST12 9ES
Ordinary issued and called up share capltal:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £1 each - 60.0k
Issued — 60.0k

Shareholder(s): Josiah Wedgwood & Sons (Exports) Limited
Directors: Anthony Jones
David Sculitey

Elizabeth Biakemore

James Harding

Moira Gavin

Peter Goulandris (Resigned 26/01/2009)
Kevin McGoran (Resigned 08/01/2009)

Company Secretary: Mark Downie

Bankers: Barclays Bank
AMB Amro Bank
Nordea Bank Denmark A/S
Den Norske bank ASA
Bayerische Landesbank

Auditors: PricewaterhouseCcopers




Appendix 1
Page 2 of 10

3JOSIAH WEDGWOOD & SONS (EXPORTS) LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Company name: Josiah Wedgwood & Sons (Exports) Limited
Previous names: 1 Abrahams & Sons (Hotel China) Limited
Company number: 240666

Date of incorporation: 24/05/1929
Registered office: Barlaston, Stoke-on-Trent, ST12 9ES
ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £1.00 each - 500.0
Issued - 499.0

Shareholder(s): Wedgwood Limited — 497.0
Moira Gavin /Wedgwood Limited - 1.0
James Harding/Wedgwood Limited - 1.0

Directors: James Harding
Moira Gavin

Company Secretary: Mark Downle

Bankers: Barclays Bank

Auditors: PricewaterhouseCoopers




Company name:

Previous names:

Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Registered office:

Appendix 1
Page 3 of 10

WATERFORD WEDGWOOD UK PLC
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Waterford Wedgwood UK PLC

Waterford Wedgwood Holdings Ple,
Dayoffer Public Limited

2058427
31/03/1959

Barlaston, Stoke-on-Trent, ST12 9ES

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

1. The Companys share capital is £5,055,000,001 divided into:

2. Issued

Directors:

Company Secretary:
Bankers:

Auditors:

220.0m Ordinary Shares of £0.25 each
500,000.0m Income Shares of £0.000001 each
500,000.0m Deferred Income Shares of £0.009998 each

181.6m Ordinary Shares of £0.25 each
160,454.0m Income Shares of £0.000001 each
5.4m Deferred income Shares of £0.009999 each

James Harding

Piers Wedgwood

peter Goulandris (Resigned 26/01/2009)
Chryssanthie O'Reilly (Resigned 05.01.2009)
Alan Francis Wedgwood {Resigned 09/01/2009)
Mark Downle

Bank of Ireland

PricewaterhouseCoopers




Appendix 1
Page 4 of 10

WATERFORD WEDGWOOD RETAIL LIMITED

Company nhame?
Previous names:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Registered office:

(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Waterford Wedgwood Retail Limited
Wedgwood Marketing Ltd, Wedgwood Rooms
624489
31/03/1959

Barlaston, Stoke-on-Trent, ST12 9ES

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Shareholder(s):

Directors:

Company Secretary:

Bankers:

Auditors:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £1.00 each - 100.0
Issued — 100.0

Wedgwood Limited - 98.0

Moira Gavin /Wedgwood Limited - 1.0
James Harding/Wedgwood Limited - 1.0
James Harding

Moira Gavin

Elizabeth Blakemore

Mark Downie

Barclays Bank

PricewaterhouseCoopers




Company name:
Previous names:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Registered office:

Appendix 1
Page 5 of 10

WEDGWOOD LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Wedgwood Limited
Wedgwood Plc, Josiah Wedgwood & Sons Limited
44052
08/05/1895

Barlaston, Stoke-on-Trent, ST12 9ES

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Shareholder(s):

Directors:

Company Secretary:
Bankers:

Auditors:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £0.25 each - 60.0m
Issued 46.2m

Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc 46,195,050.0

Moira Gavin /Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc - 1.0
James HardIing/Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc - 1.0
Elizabeth Blakemore

James Harding

Moira Gavin

Mark Downie

Barclays Bank

PricewaterhouseCoopers




Company name:

Previous names:

Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Registered office:

Appendix 1
Page 6 of 10

ROYAL DOULTON LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Royal Doulton Limited

The Lawley Group Limited, Allied English Potteries Limited,
Royal Doulton Tableware Limited, Royal Doulton
Tableware (Holdings) Limited, Royal Doulton Limited,
Royal Doulton Plc,

452813

20/04/1948

Barlaston, Stoke-on-Trent, Staffordshire, ST12 SFA

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

1. Authorised Ordinary shares of £1 each  113.6m
Allotted, called up and fully paid 55.4m
Issued 83.1m

2. ordinary deferred shares of 0.99p 113.6m
Issued 83.1m

3. Authorised Ordinary shares of 0.01p 446.1m

Issued

Shareholder(s):

Directors:

Company Secretary:
Bankers:

Auditors:

332.3m

waterford Wedgwood UK Plc
Mr M Downie

Mr M Parks

Mrs M Gavin

Mrs D ] Bates

HSBC

PricewaterhouseCoopers




Appendix 1

Page 7 of 10
ROYAL DOULTON (UK) LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Company name:: Royal Doulton (UK)Limited
Previous names: Booths Limited, Booths & Colcloughs Limited, Ridgway

Addertey Booths and Colcloughs Limited, Ridgway
Potteries Limited, Royal Doulton Tableware Limited, Royal
Doulton (UK) Limited, Ridgway Potteries Limited, Royal
Doulton Tableware Limited.

Company number: 58387

Date of incorporation: 26/07/1898

Registered office! Barlaston, Stoke-on-Trent, Staffordshire, ST12 9FA

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £1 each 43.0m
Allotted, called up and fuily paid 33.0m

Shareholder(s): Royal Doulton Limited
Directors: Mrs E Blackmore

Mrs D ] Bates

Mr M Downie

Mr A Jones

Mr D Fyfe

Mr M Parks
Company Secretary: Mrs D ] Bates
Bankers: HSBC

Auditors: PricewaterhouseCoopers




Appendix 1

Page 8 of 10
ROYAL DOULTON OVERSEAS HOLDINGS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Company name: Royal Doulton Overseas Holdings Limited
Previous names: Shore & Coggins Limited
Company number: 245254
Date of incorporation: 22/01/1830
Registered office: Barlaston, Stoke-on-Trent, Staffordshire, ST12 9FA

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £1 each 23.0m

Allotted, called up and fully pald 21.3m
Shareholder(s): Royal Doulton Limited
Directors: Mr M Wilcox (Resigned 5/1/2009)

Mrs D ] Bates (Resigned 3/2/2009)

Company Secretary: Mrs D ] Bates
Bankers: HSBC

Auditors: PricewaterhouseCoopers




Company name:
Previous names:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Registered office:

STUART & SONS LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Stuart & Sons Limited
n/a

117548

05/09/1911

Barlaston, Stoke-on-Trent, ST12 9ES

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Shareholder(s):

Directors:

Company Secretary:
Bankers:

Auditors:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £1.00 each -

Issued 471.3k

waterford Wedgwood Plc — 471,332.0
William John Bradley — 1.0

Anthony Jones

Davld Fyfe

Elizabeth Blakemore

Mark Downle

Colin McGookin (Resigned 19/12/08)
John Foley (Resigned 12/01/09)

Sinead Gillen
Barclays Bank

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Appendix 1
Page 9 of 10

5,000.0k




Company name:
Previous names:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Registered office:

Appendix 1
Page 10 of 10

STATUM LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
Statum Limited
n/a
343652
22/08/1938

Barlaston, Stoke-on-Trent, ST12 SES

Ordinary issued and called up share capital:

Shareholder{s):

Directors:

Company Secretary:

Bankers:

Auditors:

Authorised Ordinary shares of £1.00 each - 500.0k
Issued 50.0k

Wedgwood Limited — 49,998.0

Moira Gavin /Wedgwocd Limited - 1.0
James Harding/Wedgwood Limited - 1.0
James Harding

Moira Gavin

Elizabeth Blakemore

Mark Downle

Barclays Bank
Ulster Bank

PricewaterhouseCoopers




Appendix 2

Page 1 of 10
AIA1 Summary of Assets and Llabilitles
Joslah Wedgwood & Sons Limited
Statement of Affalrs ag at 5 January 2009
Estimate to
Description Baok Value Realise
£000 £000
Assefs sublect to fixed charge: Tangible assets 21,281 1,250
Investments 437 .
Trade Debtors 3,063 2,306
Other Debtors 4,442 850
Intercompany Debtors 118,669 -
Cash 450 450
VAT Debter 1,618 -
148,980 4,856
Dua Under Security (4,858)
Assets subject to a floating charge:
Stock, Raw materials and WIP 23,981 6,045
Estimated Total Assets avallable for proferential creditors 173,941 6,046
Preferential creditoss
Employees (378)
Estimated deficlency as regards preferential craditors 6,687
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) (600)
Estimated Total Assets avallable for floating charge holders 5,067
Debts secured by a fixed and floating ¢charge
Lenders (net of fixed charge) (333,808}
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets afler floating charges (328,839}
Esftmated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 600
Estimated deliclency after floating charges as regards non-prefarential creditors {328,230)
Non-preferential clalms
Purchase ledger {10,720)
Other creditors (4,808)
Intercompany creditors {394,710)
Estimated deficlency as regards creditors {738,477)
Issue and called up share capital (60)

Estimated deficiancy regards mambers

(738,631




Appendix 2

Page 2 of 10
AJA1 Summary of Assets and Liabillties
Joslah Wadgwood & Sons (Expoits) Limited
Statement of Affalrs as at § January 2008
Estimate to
Description Book Value Reallso
£000 £000
Assets subject to fixed charge: Tangible assets - -
Investments - -
Trade Debters - -
Other Debtors - -
Intercompany Debtors - -
Cash - -
VAT Debtor . .
Due Under Security -
Asgets subject to a floating charge:
Stock, Raw materials and WIP - -
Estimated Total Assets avallable for preferential creditors - -
Preferential crediters
Employees -
Estimated deficlency as regards preferentlal creditors -
Estimated prescribed part of net proparty whare applicable (to carry forward) -
Estlmated Total Assets avallable for floating charge holders -
Debts secured by a fixed and floating charge
Lenders (net of fixed charge) (338,762)
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges (338,762)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) -
Estimated deflclency after floating charges as regards non-preferential craditors (338,762)
Non-preferential claims
Purchase ledger -
Other creditors -
Intercompany creditors (56,348)
Estimated deflclency as regards creditors (385,110}

Issua and cailed up share capital

Estimated deficlency regards members

(395,110)




AJAY Summary of Assats and Liabilities
Watarford Wedgwood UK Plc
Statement of Affalrs as at 5§ January 2009

Description

Assets subject to fixed charge:
investment in Wedgwood Limiled
Investment In Waterford Wedgwood Canada Inc
Investrent In Waterford Waedgwood Trading Singapore Pte Lid
Invesiment in Waterford Wedgwood Pariners
Investment in Royal Doulton Ltd
Intercompany receivables - Staturmn Ltd
Bank of ireland a/c 31708655

Due Under Securlty.

Assets subjact to a floating charge:
Stock, Raw materlals and WIP

Estimated Total Assets avallable for preferential creditors

Preferential creditors
Employees

Estimated deficiency as regards preferentfal creditors
Estimated prescribed part of nat property where apglicable (to carry forward)
Estimated Total Assets avallable for floating charge holders

Debts secured by a fixed and Hoating charge
Lenders (net of fixad charge)

Estimated deficlency/surplus of assets after floating charges
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Estlinated deficlency after floating charges as regards non-preferenttal creditors

Non-preferantial clalms
Creditors

Estimated deficlency as regards creditors
Issue and called up share capital

Estimated deficlency regards members

Appendix 2

Page 3 of 10

Estimate to

Book Value Realise

E000 £000
109,393 -
81 -
5,848 -
13,000 -
40,984 -
17,956 -
4 4
187,265 4
(4)

187,255 -
(338,759)

!338.759)

(338,758)

(39

(338,798)

{100,096)

(438,894)




Appendix 2

Page 4 of 10
A/A1 Summary of Assets and Liabllities
Waterford Wedgwood Retall Limited
Statement of Affalrs as at 6 January 2009
: Estimata to
Description Book Value Realise
£000 £000
Assets subject to fixed charge: Tangible assets 421 -
Investmenis - -
Trada Debtors 2,791 2,791
Other Debtors 180 -
Intercompany Deblors 2,301 -
Cash 16 i6
5,709 2,807
Due Under Security (2,807)
Assets subject to a floating charge:
Stock, Raw materials and WIF 8,040 4,020
Estimated Total Assets available for preferential creditors 13,748 4,020
Preferential creditors
Employeas on
Estimated deficlency as regards preferential creditors 3,923
Esfimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) (600)
Estimated Total Assets available for floating charge holders 3,323
Debts securad by a fixed and floating charge
Lenders (net of fixed charge) {335,055)
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges {332,632}
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 600
Estimated deficlency after floating charges as regards non-preferential creditors {332,032)
Non-preferentiat claims
Purchase ledger (3186)
Other creditors (346}
Intercampany craditors (49,327)
Estimated deficlency as ragards ¢reditors (382,021)

Issue and called up share capital

Estimated deficiency regards members

(382,021)




Appendix 2

Page 5 of 10
A/A1 Summary of Assets and Llabillties
Wedgwood Limited
Statement of Affalrs as at 5 January 2009
Estimate to
Description Book Value Realise
£000 £000
Assets subject to fixed charge: Tangble assets - -
Investments 13,830 8,286
Trade Debtors - -
Other Debtors 149 149
Intercompany Debtors 77,050 -
Cash - -
91,629 8,435
Due Under Security (8,435)
Assets subject to a floating charge:
Stock, Raw matetials and WIP - -
Estimated Total Assets available for preferential craditors 91,028 -
Preferential creditors
Employees -
Estimated daeficlency as regards preferentlial creditors -
Estimated presciibed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) .
Estimated Total Assets available for floating charge holders -
Debts secured by a fixed and floaling charge
Lenders (net of fixed charge) (330,327}
Estimated deficiencyl/surplus of assets after floating charges (330,327)
Eslimated prescribed par of net property where applicable (brought down) -
Estimated defliclency after floating charges as regards non-praferential creditors {330,327}
Non-preferential clafms
Purchase ledger -
Other creditors -
Intercompany creditors {71.489)
Estimated deflclency as regards creditors {401,818)
lssue and called up share capital (11,548)

Estimated deficiency regards members

{413,366)




AIA1 Summmary of Assets and Llabilitles
Royal Doulten Limltad
Statomant of Affalrs as at § January 2009

Dascription

Assets subject to fixed charge: Tangible assets
Invesiments
Trade Debtors
Other Debtors
Intercompany Debtors
Cash

Due Under Security

Assets subject to a floating charge:
Stock, Raw malerials and WIP

Estimated Total Assets avallable for preferential creditors

Preferentlal creditors
Employees

Estimated deficlency as regards preferentlal creditors
Estimated prescribad part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)
Estimated Total Assets avallable for floating charge halders

Dabts securad by a fixed and floating charge
Lenders (net of flxed charge)

Estimated deficlency/surplus of assets after floaling charges
Eslimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Estimated deficlency after floating charges as regards non-preferentlal creditors
Non-preferential claims
Purchase ladger
Other creditors
Intercompany creditors
Estimated deficiency as regards creditors

Issua and called up share capital

Estimated deficlency regards members

Appendix 2

Page 6 of 10
Estimate to

Book Valug Realise
£000 £000
4,639 -
10,223 -
14,862 -
14,862 -

(338,762)

{338,762)

(338,762)

{1,877}

(340,639}

(85,591}

{426,230)




Appendlx 2

Page 7 of 10
AJA1 Summary of Assets and Liabilities
Royal Doulton {UK) Limited
Statement of Affairs as at 5 January 2009
Estimate to
Description Book Value Raalise
£000 £000
Assets subjact to fixed charge: Tanglble assels 374 -
Loans to subsidiary 14,553 -
Trade Debtors 4 808 3,558
Other Debtors 404 -
Intercompany Debtors 13,346 -
Cash 248 245
VAT Debtor - -
33,731 3,804
Due Under Security (3.804)
Assats sublect to a floating charge:
Stock, Raw materials and WIP 9,289 4,565
Estimated Total Assets available for preferential creditors 43,020 4,565
Preferential creditors
Employees N
Estimated deflciency as regards preferential creditors 4,684
Estimated prascribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward) (600)
Estimated Total Assets available for floating charge holders 3,964
Debts securad by a fixed and floating charge
Lenders {not of flxed charge) {338,758)
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges {334,794)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {(brought down) 600
Estimated deficlancy after floating charges as regards non-preferential creditors {334,194)
Non-preferential claims
Purchase ladger (5,959}
Other creditors {2,518)
Intercompany creditors {126,444)
Estimated deflclency as regards creditors {469,113)
Issus and called up share capita! (32,971)

Estimated deficiency regards members

(502,084)




Appendix 2

Page 8 of 10
AIA1 Summary of Assets and Liabilities
Royal Doulton Overseas Holdings Limited
Staternent of Affalrs as at 5 January 2008
Estimate to
Description Book Value Realise
£000 £000
Assets subject to fixed charge: Tangible assets - -
Loans to subsidiary 2,265 -
Trade Debtors - -
Other Debtors - -
Intercompany Debtors 273 -
Cash - -
VAT Debtor . -
2,538 -
Due Under Security -
Assets subject to a floating charge:
Stock, Raw materials and WIP - -
Esthnated Total Assets avallable for preferentiat creditors 2,638 -
Preferantlal creditors
Employees -
Estimated deflclancy as regards preferantial creditors -
Eslimated prescribed part of net property where appllcable (to carry forward) -
Estimated Total Assets avallable for floating charge holdars -
Debts secured by a fixed and floating charge
Lenders (net of fixed charge) (338,762
Estimated deficiency/surpius of assets afler fioating charges (338,762)
Estimated prescribed part of net property whera applicable (brought down) -
Estimated deficlency after floating charges as regards non-preferential creditors (338,762)
Non-preferential ¢laims
Purchase ledger -
Other craditors -
Intercompany creditors -
Estimated deflclency as regards creditors (338,762}
Issue and called up share capital (21,325)

Estimated deflclency regards members

(360,087)




Appendix 2

Page 9 of 10
AJA1 Summary of Assets and Liabllities
Stuart & Sons Limitad
Statement of Affairs as at § January 2008
Estimats to
Description Book Value Reallse
£000 £000
Assets subject to fixed charge:
Tangible assets 173 -
Investment in subsldiary 1098 -
Trade receivable and other receivables 770 611
Intercompany receivables - Waterford Crystal Limited 6,481 -
Intercompany recelvables - Josiah Wedgwood & Sons Lid 525 -
Intercompany racelvables - Royal Doulton (UK} Ltd 254 -
VAT 4 4
Cash 183 193
8,609 808
Due Under Security (808)
Uncharged assets:
Freehold propery 364 200
Estimated Total Assets avallable for preferential creditors 8,873 200
Praferential creditors {0)
Estimated deficiency as regards preferentlal creditors 200
Estimated prescribed part of nat property where applicable (to carry forward) (43)
Estimated Total Assets avaliable for floating charge holders 157
Debts secured by a fixed and floating charge
Lendars {net of fixed charge) (337,954)
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floafing charges {337,797)
Estimated prascribed part of net praperty where applicable {brought down) 43
Estimated deficlency after floating charges as regards non-preferentlat craditors {337,754}
Non-preferential claims
{ntercompany creditor - Statum Ltd (5.555)
Intercompany creditor - Stuart Crysta! Marketing Ltd {668)
Sundry creditors (1)
Estimated deficlency as regards creditors {343,878)
1ssue and called up share capital (471)

Estimated deficlency regards members

(344,349)




—————Estimatad-daficlancy rsgands mambars:

AJA1 Summary of Assets and Liabliitles
Statum Limited
Statement of Affalrg as at 5 January 2008

Desgcription

Assets subject to fixad charge:
Intercompany recelvables - Josiah Wedgwoed & Sons Lig
Intercompany recelvablas - Royal Doullon Japan KK
ntercompany recelvables - Royal Doulton Canada Inc
Intercompany recelvablas - Royal Doulton (UK) Lid
Intercompany receivables - Royal Doufton Ltd
Intarcompany recalvables - Waterford Wadgwood Pl
Intercompany racelvablas - Wataford Wedgwood Jepan Limited
Intefcompany recelvablas - Watarford Wedgwood Luxembourg Sart
Intercompany recolvables - Waterford Wedgwood GmbH
Intercompary recelvables - Bpdng Switzerdand GmbH
Intercompany recolvables - Waterford Wedgwood Inc
Intercompany recelvables - Rosenthal AG
intercompany recelvables - Stuart & Sons Lid
Intarcompany Recelvables - Watarford Wedgwood Trading Singapore Ple Lid

Cthar recelvables
VAY Debtor
Bank batances
Cagh In hand
Due Under Security
Uncharged assels:
Freehold property

Estimated Total Agaots available for preferential creditors

Prefarential creditors

Est'mated dafictency as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part ol net property where appiicable (to carry forward)
Estimated Total Assets available for floating charge holders

Dabts securad by a fixed and floating charge
Lenders (net of fixed charga)

Estimated doflclency/surpius of assels after floating c._l'mges
Estimated prescribed part of nel property where applicable (brought down)
Eslimated deficlency sfier floating charges as regards non-preferentlat creditors

Non-preferential clalms
Third party creditors
Intercompany creditor - Watsrford Crystal Ltd
Intercompary creditor - Waterford Wedgweod UK Plc
intercompany creditor - Wedgwood Ltd R
Intarcomparny creditor - Waterford Wedgwood Relall Lid
Intercompany crediter - Resenthal USA tne
Intercompany credilor - Waterford Wedgwood Austratia Ltd
intercompany creditor - Royal Doutton Austraia Pty Lid
Intercompany creditor - Waterford Wedgwood Hong Kong Ltd
Intercompany credlior - Abdissenhof BV

Estimated deflcloncy as regards creditors

Issun and called up share capital

Appendix 2
Page 10 of 10

Estimate to
Book Value Roallse
£000 £000
244,325 -
1,848 -
1,587 -
83,930 -
1,445 -
11,328 -
12,129 -
101 -
21,035 -
12,971 -
507 -
19,401 -
5.555 -
212 -
399 178
a7 -
a83 985
4 4
197,828 1,165
(1,185)
357,828 -
(337,587)
7

{337,687}

{14)
(419,888)
{17,856)
(7.583)
(1,920)
{1.451)
(1,501)
(2,190)
(351)
(12,789)

{803,200)

{50

{£53,250)




Joslah Wedgwood & Sons Limited

£'000

Profit & [oss statement
Revenue

Operating Income/(costs)
Operating profit/(loss)
Other costs

Profit/(loss) before tax
Tax credit/(charge)

Net profit/(loss) after tax

Balance sheet
Fixed assets
Tangible assets
Investments
Current assets
Stock
Receivables

Cash at bank and In hand
Total assets

Total liabilitles
Net liabilities

Unaudited Audited Audited
accounts accounts accounts
year ended year ended year ended
31 March 31 March 31 March
2008 2007 2006

67,230 74,446 71,045
{92,840) (78,744) (119,855)
(25,610) (4,298) {48,810)
(13,638) €13,473) (17,796)
(39,248} {17,771) (66,606)
{125) 126 -
(39,373) {17,645) {66,606)

25,398 27,282 38,813

437 437 437

28,729 29,242 29,561
105,632 104,827 99,340
667 999 727
160,863 162,787 _ 168,878 _

(387,602) (346,633) (357,679) '
226,739 183,846 188,801

Josiah Wedgwood & Sons (Exports) Limited

E'000
Profit & loss statement

Revenue
Operating income/(costs)
Net profit/(loss) after tax

Balance sheet
Fixed assets
Current assets
Receivables
Total assats
Total liabliities
Net liabllitles

Unaudited Audited Audited
accounts accounts accounts
year ended year ended year ended
31 March 31 March 31 March
2008 2007 2006

57,590
(57,590)

17,563

- 17,563

T (56,347)  (56,347)

s 555347! !55!347! !56!347!

(73,910)

Appendix 3
Page 1 of 6




Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc (Consolidated Results)

Audited Audited Audited
accounts accounts accounts

Em year ended year ended year ended

5 April 31 March 31 March
2008 2007 2006

Profit & loss statement

Revenue 415 437 462

Gross profit/(loss) 185 212 169

Operating profit/(loss) (159) (5) (72)

Profit/(loss) before tax (177) (23) (89)

Net profit/{loss) after tax {171) (23} (89)

Balance sheet

Fixed assets

Flnancial assets 3 22 18

Current assets

Recaivables - 31 19

Total assets 3 53 37

Total {[abilities (49) (60} [(64)

Net liabilities 46 8 26

Waterford Wedgwood Retall Limited

Unaudited Audited Audited

accounts accounts accounts

yaar ended year ended year ended

31 March 31 March 3% March

£'000 2008 2007 2006
Profit & loss statement

Revenue 18,031 20,196 25,747
Operating Incomey/ (costs) (22,313) (25,947) {40,871)
Operating profit/(loss) (4,282) {5,751} (15,124)
Other costs (1,133) - (870)
Profit/(loss) before tax (5,415) (5,751)  (15,994)
Tax cred!t/{charge) - (6) -
Net profit/(loss) after tax (5,415) (5,757) {15,994}
8atance sheet

Fixed assets

Tangible assets 703 2,517 3,313
Current assets

Stock 4,550 4,396 5,621
Recelvables 2,922 1,816 2,068
Cash at bank and In hand 141 39 233
Total assets 8,316 8,768 11,235

Total llabliities (44,807} (39,844) (36,554)

Net liabllities 36,491 31,078 25,319
e —————————

Appendix 3
Page 20of 6




Wedgwood Limited

£'000
Profit & loss statement

‘| Operating profit/{loss}

Interest receivable and similar income
Profit/(loss) before tax

Tax credit/(charge)

Net profit/(loss) after tax

Balance sheet
Fixed assets
Investments
Current assets
Recelvables
Total assets
Total liabllities
Net assets

Unaudited Audited Audited
accounts accounts accounts
vear ended year ended year ended
31 March 31 March 31 March

2008 2007 2006
1,866 1,791 1,093
844 550 2,171
2,710 2,341 3,264

- (224) (263)
2,710 2,117 3,001
20,188 30,961 21,979

74,072 69,449 67,704
94,260 100,410 89,683
—(74,622) _(66,681) _(68,097)

19,638 33,729 21,586

ﬂ

Royal Doulton Ltd

£'000

Profit & loss statement
Administrative expenses
Other operating income
QOperating profit/(loss)
Cther income/{costs)
Profit/(loss) before tax

Balance sheet
Fixed assets
Investments
Current asgets
Recelvables
Total assets
Total llabllities
Net assets

Unaudited Audited Audited
accounts accounts accounts
year ended vear ended year ended
31 March 31 March 31 March

2008 2007 2006
(5 - -
40 4 87
35 4 87
{468) 209 (1,229
{433) 213 (1,142)
4,639 9,877 10,037
12,661 12,308 12,371

17,300 22,185 22,408
(3854) _ (3,399) _ (3,770)
13,446 18,786 18,638

Appendix 3
Page 3 of 6




Royal Doulton (UK) Limited

Unaudited Audited Audited
accounts accounts accounts
year ended year ended yeor ended
31 March 31 March 31 March
£'000 2008 2007 2006
Profit & loss statement
Revenue 51,335 50,071 51,508
Operating income/{costs) (34,254) {27,576) {32,686)
Gross profit/(loss) 17,081 22,495 18,822
Other costs {25,923) (27,125) (29,401)
Operating profit/(loss) (8,842) 4,630y (10,579)
Finance ¢osts (7,265) (5,288) (2,443}
Profit/(loss) after tax {16,107) (9.918) (13,022)
Balance sheet
Fixed assets
Tangible assets 477 1,824 2,116
Current assets
Stocks 12,730 14,540 10,506
Recaivables 29,814 21,002 30,524
Cash at bank and In hand 735 794 2,629
Total assets 43,756 38,160 45,775
Total llabilities 215,884 196,050 204,777

Net Habllities

172,128) (157,890) (159,002)

Royal Doulton Overseas Holdings Ltd

Unaudlted Audited Audited
accounts accounts  accounts
year ended year ended yaar ended
3t March 31 March 31 March
E'000 2008 2007 2006
Profit & loss statement
Net profit/{loss) after tax {2,393) (59) (692)
Balance sheet
Fixed assets
Investments 2,265 7,420 7,479
Current assets
Recelvables 273 273 273
Total assets 2,538 7,604 7,752 _
Net assets 3538 7,693 7,752

Appendix 3
Page 4 of 6




Stuart & Sons Limited

£'000

Profit & loss statement
Revenue

Cost of sales

Gross profit/{loss)

Cther costs

Operating profit/{loss)
Other finance costs
Profit/(loss) after tax

Balance sheat

Fixed assets

Tangible assets

Current assets
Receivables

Cash at bank and (n hand
'| Tota) assets

Total liabilities

Net assets/ (llabilities)

Audited Audited Audited
accounts accounts accounts
year ended year ended year ended
5April 31 March 31 March

2008 2007 2006
11,932 13,781 12,903
(9,002}  (10,796) (8,138)

2,930 2,985 4,765
(1,975) (1,883) (1,943)
955 1,102 2,822
(104) {99) {117)
B51 1,003 2,705
609 624 618
7,639 7,297 6,344
8o 25 88
~8,328 7,946 7,050

(6,724) _ (7,625)  (7,878)

1,604 321 B28

Statum Limited

£'000
Profit & loss statement

Operating profit/(loss)
Net interest recelvable
Profit/{loss) after tax

Balance sheet

Fixed assets

Tangible assets

Current assets
Receivables

Cash at bank and In hand
.| Total assets

Total [iabilities

Net assets/(lHabllities)

Audited Audited Audited
accounts accounts accounts
year ended year ended year ended
5 April 31 March 31 March

2008 2007 2006
(36,809) 2,086  (15,942)
11,680 7,368 1,329

{25,119} 10,354 {14,613)

—_— e —
314,813 257,636 235,128

314,247 256,549 235,176
566 1,087 952

[329,365) (247,069) (235,915}

(13,552) 16!557 213

Appendix 3
PagaS5of 6




Waterford Wedgwood Ple

€m
Profit & loss statement

Revenue
Profit/(loss) before tax
Net profiti{loss) after tax

Balance shoot

Fixed assets

Inlangible assets

PPE

Financial assets

Trade and other recalvables
QOther assets

Curront assets

nventorfes

Trade and other receivables

Derivative financlal [nstruments

Cash and cash equivalents
Assets held for sale

Total assets

Total llabilities

Net Habliities

Audited Audited
Audited accounts accounts
accounts yearended yearended
yoar ended & 31 March 31 March
April 2008 2007 2008
6718 7415 7728
(241.8) {10.8) 189.4
232.8) (71.2) (188.9)
308 1247 124.6
112 154.5 174.1
a5 34 38
1.7 1.2 0.8
- 1.2 13
252.4 2404 233.7
103.4 116.2 117.0
- 33 1.0
15.1 178 258
05 - -
519.2 670.7 $81.7_
(839.1) (T70.0) ___ (e49.1)
319.9 {108.3)

(167.4]

Appendix 3
Paga6of 6




Appendix 4

Page 1 of 10
Joslah Wedgwood & Sons Limitad
Detailed Time Costs for the Period §/2/2009 - 16/2/2009
Parthens Mansgers Anshatacrhs TOTAL Ann:;- Houdy
Hours Ceost ) Mours Conif) Houns coniny Hours [T Confiy
e Prazning
Cathiwing wnd Stauey Fiing - - e o Ny <] (18] RtV 1m7 H 0T .7
Cuts Bupervision, Managamant and Closute - - 21 [ X~-d or 18 F1 ) L 133
s Aciona {s.g. Newication of Appcintment, Securing Asssis) (51 ] mmz 120 87,508 288 12448 nas 9793 a8
san with Ot ngsivaency Practonss - - LT T . . _akb 2520 | 138
Y] 49,042 net 1960.000 1204 72m #3414 100 3]
investigation
L) - - - - - . - - -
Reperta on Diractory* Corxht - - : - . - = - 3
[Tdnp - -
Trading and Camsing te Trads 1850 aveool vy 0 satoes| 2.8 2214 18444 [
1050 ] L3d 301,249 w28 st Y TR =2
Reaizalon of Asaets
Baok Debts 10 ™ - - . - 1.0 ™o 780
Omar Areats o g Rinck) - - . - 11 08 .5 o 208
Piant et Equipoieit, Flesutis &l FrEngs sed Vehichea - - - - - - - - -
Preputy - Freshatd and Lessshokd - - . - . - - . -
Retantion of Title - . w3 171s uras 800 maA [P 1) ™
Suls of Buriness FAszeln 0 48,568 7 17H 32 (=) M 175841 B
Third Purty Avests - - - = . - - - -
41.0 47,343 3.3 sa3ass 1520 33 443 b 0283 403
Craditars
Trwiopeey - - 73 13,509 ms 3,500 1Has asu 267
Prafaratal - - 18 an . - 10 30 0
Secured 4D 3w - - . - 40 R ] 70
Charehalders - . - - - - - -
Unscured - : 101 pugh 30 ans my nam| 310
10 2123 a0 .30 1653 FT%ei] 1975 119505 302
Gt Matters lncuce
\igation - . - - - - . .
Pentlons - . - - - - - - -
Tax and VAT - - . - - - - - -
Other - - - = - - . - .
[ToTAL HoURS & CosT 2339 182,200 22128 rL7E3 mo 184,753 PR —ti2OVT24] ___3s




Josiah Wedgwood & Sons (Exports) Limited
Detailed Time Costs for the Period §/2/2009 — 16/2/2009

Appendix 4
Page 2 of 10

Asslstants

YOTAL Averags Hearty

Cost iF}

Weors Coute] Con

Adintatiagen scd PIsninp

Canhinring ard Statitory Fling

Case Bupwrvisicn, Marm parnent wf Clawce

Iniral Agtiora (8.9, NrtSiceton of Appoinbnent Secusing Asaeis)
Linngn with Dhar insaivency PrecSiensis

e rcigud o

%

Reparts an Dirstiors' Conduct

Tradng
Trading and Caesing In Trade

Nasllsrton of Assaty

Baock Datits

Oty Asants (5.5, Stec3)

Plant and Equipma:t, Firtums and FRENGS and Vehicey
Pragacty « Freshaid and Lsasshokd

Sale of Business / AFie
Thind Farty Asssts

ICraditare
Employnes
Pt

Sscursd
Ehanghiiders
Unsacuredt

[Othar Matters. Svohuds
LEGaSen

Parilona

T und VAT

Sy

os 44
LY 1

[ }3 ap82
" 75
124 4m

1.3 M3

Fid:] 10879

M0

1417130

g )1 IQ-EMF

147,730

sy v v

IR

3 N P

-
B+ v e

SME

230

3
;

oo e e

Lok

TOTAL NOURS & COST

¥
s

E.....a

[t ] NN

ABS D 187,184




Appendix 4

Page 3 of 10
Waterford Wedgwood UK Plc
Detailed Time Costs for the Partod 5/2/2009 - 16/2/2009
Pactrs Muragers Assisats ToTAL “""::""’
Yot Cent Hum Cott (k) Hours [ ] Haurn Coweit) Case(t}
(Adraiittration sad Mysaing
Cashiering and Swntary Fling - - [t ] 2,108 [T ] 144 45 2% L
Case Supervision, Naragement end Chinrs ne 70050 ns S350 L~ 100 102 ThA0S ko
Initnl Actiord {8 &, Nelilcntien of Appoiniment, Sscuring Assets) ns £6,050 =e 20,500 o 4410 1388 " 560 L2
Unsan wilh Oltwy insslvancy Praciitesent - - -
1704 137 870 [X]} 76 4.3 A 2683 178,410 40
— —— —
invextigaten
Irantigafers. - - - . - - - . -
Raperi en Dimsciory’ Cavuliezt = - - - = = = - -
[Trading - -
Temling snd Consing  Tride LX) 2830 k1] 138300 ns [ ¥ ] mo 143,388 fu'd]
[¥] $.030 0L 35300 ns A8 FD +48.588 Ll
of Axiets
Faok Dedts - - - . - - - -
Tihar Asssls in.g. Bncky . - - - - . - -
Phprs und Expuipmant, Fhrene and Fings snd Vaiges . - 3 1.,7%0 - - E 1 1% 410
Fropwnty - Freshokd and Leasshold . - 120 4.0 - - e +F0 an
Rainton of Taia - - - - - . . - -
$aln of Duuiness ! Assatn 00 s 4180 nore 48 a4 s2é 22 s
Third Pary Assels - - - - EL] (1] 10 [ 21 ] 203
®o &3-848 ﬂ-l-e 189, 78 1,569 5o 230877 519
jcredhon
Enplapers - - - . . - - -
Prafurenel . - . - - - - -
Tecumed "s 12090 - - . 158 12090 0
Eharabuliers - - . - - - . -
Unsecured - - - - - * - - -
LY ] 12,000 - - = - 333 12090 ThO
[(Other Katters taclude
Uiigutien . - - - - - . - .
Pensiona - - - - - - - - -
Tax and VAT 2 1851 1045 120284 na s488 o3 123,58 583
Ofhar - - - - - - - - -
22 1.& 1845 120,184 Eir ] 4, 488 A % g
[TOTAL HOURS & COAT 17 8 A5 !,m 151 "2 19,306 14108 7147 418




Appendix 4

Page 4 of 10
Waterford Wedgwood Retall Limited
Detailed Time Costs for the Period 5/2/2009 — 16/2/2009
ratan Namnagers Ansltvtandy TOTAL ”'"‘:2'"“’
Hours. Costit) Houn Coat fy Heurs Cent(t} Hours Coat it} Cost i)
tministratian and Menaing
Coshiprmg and Statrtory Fling - . n 1704 24 ] 0o 4400 440
Caké Bup wrvinion, Mansgemant and Clogurs 16 1,970 T 2,897 ar %4 [ 1] 3485 k-
Initel Actions (s.g. Nodlication of Appainauert, Sucuring Astets) L2 e 7.8 5T na M 132 s
Lnsen with Otias Insetvancy Pracitonets = - .
40 [T £3.00% FIY] F45 1381 52387 F
Aaports en Directsrs’ Conduct - . - - - = - +
Tradingl - . -
Trading snd Coasing ta Trade 1.0 (Y] 3Ly 128,008 2835 8221 303 182,508 A
1.0 [T X 138008 2835 saon | 290 [ 378
Realsation of Assets
Sesk Dabla - - - - - - - - .
Otuer Asse (5.g, Stock) - B - . - - - - .
Plant and Equipmant, Ficured wid FRtnge and Vehicles . - . . - . - - -
Praparty - Frachokd wnd Lessaheld - - . - . - - . .
Freasriticn of Tite - . . - on 184 LL] i 1 08
Suks cf Buinass [ Assatn 154 1,041 ar =210 L] 14 a5y a8 -
Third Pariy Artots - - - * . - - - . -
[IY] 11,844 1%} 2180 15 FrT] 6.3 44,148 312
[Crediton
Employest - - T T8 - - s F3 ] -
Praferanta’ - - - - . - - - -
Sacured . . . - . - - . .
Shandokders - - - . . - . - -
Unsscured - - 188 453 - . wl 3485 330
- - [TY 573 . . i 5.573 230
Other Malizrs Inchota
Uegation - . . - . - - . .
Pensiors - - - - - - - - .
Tax snd VAT - - - . - - . - -
Over - - o - . . . - -
{ToTAL HOURS & COST 08 4,043 N7 8 0.7 e 203 785450 354
et ——t —d




Woeadgwood Limited

Detailed Time Costs for the Period 5/2/2008 - 16/2/2009

Appendix 4
Page S of 10

Asstatanrs

TOTAL

g mint xirztion and Piannizg
Cushledng and Sy Fllng

il Actions {4.4. of

Cave Supsrvision, Maragement snd Clomre

Lizven with Other Inasbadcy Paclinhers

[Ervervpaten
travigatons
Riagraria an Diragtory” Canshact

Trading
Yroding and Cavelng e Trage

[Raalisation of Asiaty
Bk Doty
Ot Adeat [0.p. Bk}

Propery - Freshoid 248 Linsehod
Ryterton of Tile

Bl of Busioese f Assrta

Thimd Party Asals

Bering Avsety}

19
et

1232 =
ad us

11.4

.
Y B O

g

120730

.
fe e

My 178,841 Nns

i

1T

e 173,841 515
—

s (3
W

v

N )

[ CEERC

.--.m--

S

[N CECE)
affs voa

[TOTAL HOURS & CONT

150

g
11 X T A A II'é“..a'iln

IBF 150,858




Appendix 4

Page 6 of £0
Rayal Doulten Ltd
Detailed Time Costs for the Period 5/2/2009 — 16/2/2009
Panners Mrasgers Arsivianis TOTAL [ ""m' iy
Winrs Conl Heun st [ty Hours Coatin Hours Cowt & Costity
[Admintstratian sd Pianning Hours
Cnshluring s Sucviecy Fllng - - 1 aTen 23 w " 2 -
Cass Bupanision, Memagiied and Clisink - - 7 27 ar L] (Y] ™ -]
Tritied Actitets {a.g, Molibeation of Appeintment, Securing Aasets) - - . - - - -
Linaon with Other inssbrcy. - = - - - -
- 188 w7 0 0 140 T, 361
ixvantigation
muww ) - - . - - - . -
Trading
Traing and Caweirg bt Tres . - - . - - - - -
[Ranlization of Avesls
Bou Dbl - - . - - - .
Oty Assats fo.g. Stock) - - - - . - . .
Plant and Ecpiianace, Fistuncy nd Fittings i Vehicss « B - - . . . . -
Prepaty - Frosbk] 1nd Lonsshald - - . . . - . . -
FRetaron of Tile - . - . . - . - -
Sale of Businews f Asseis (1 6504 mr 12870 az L] e 17a (3t
Third Pocty Asce'n. - . . - - - . - -
Al o2 kY-l 22 =4 1D 1 1 £13
{Gretiters
Emplomes - - na 18 B - ni e o
Preforwnel - - - . - - - -
Sacursd - . " . . - . -
Shionbabdars - - - . - . -
Urmemsed . - 18 23 s - A5 ™
- - as 8003 - - 7] 73,093 =
Other ntiers Include
Lrigation. . B - . - . . . -
Pocsiora . - . - - - - . -
Taal s VAT . - . . . . . . -
Otwer - . - . . . . . -
ITOTAL HOURS & COLT [T 48 ££4 35 356,130 &2 [E) T arz 313




Appendix 4

Page 7 of 10
Royal Doulton (UK) Ltd
Detailed Time Costs for the Period 5/2/2009 — 16/2/2009
Partnats Maasges Asslstants TOTAL Averome Hourty
Mowre Cost Hpury Cust iy Hewrs Cont (1) Koun Lostin) Cest)
[Administration and Panning
Caibindng a1 Ststutary Filng - - 2 2881 107 258 159 EXE E--
Caus Buparvision, Managsment and Clusion - - LA 2557 o7 . B4 T 24
Inital Actens [0.0. NeEACL0N of Apparimas, Reciring Assets) F2 ) 2.4 na £l 1.8 1404 e [ 419
Linsan wilh Other treaalvency Pracifichen - - - - - - - - -
) i 53 7 ET) iz e oo -1
vwestigatian
Ureenigations - . - - - . - . -
Fepara on Dimctery’ Canduol - - = - = = - -
Trestng . .
Trading and Geasing t» Taskt a8 10,550 amea 143, [ __zneal avag yraag | Fra)
133 : T 100 s £V 3 (LT ]
| Ranlsalien of Astria
Bosk Ovbts - - . - . . . B .
Othar Azset 0.9, SWEK) - . - - 1. 08 15 £ %
Pland wod Equipmart, Fixtums el Fitiegs snd Vahicka - . - - - - . - -
Property - Froanckd sd Lasw i - - - . . . . . .
Rwrzion st T - - - - 43 m o5 -] o3
Sals of Bininaay | Assetn 158 1840 o? 210 oa Rl ;55 g 615
Thad Perty Asesta - . - : - - - . -
160 "é‘l a7 210 =_ l.£ [18 ﬂ‘
jCredzars
Efrplopses - . ne 108 1 Ak £ 2. boow m
Praferontinl - - - . - - - - -
Bacured . . - - . . . - .
Sharsesn - - . - - . -
Umsacured - - 20 ki - - E- ]
- . - 13388 1340 28,560 ) a]
(Other Matiars Inviude
Ligutien - - - - - - - - -
Posions . - - - - . - - .
Texend VAT - . - - B - - . -
Owher 3 . - - - . - . -
TAL HOLRE & COST 2.3 24355 _m 0N 8.2 To.888 j o1t ] m£ 35T




Royal Doulton Overseas Holdings Ltd

Detailed Time Casts for the Period 5/2/2009 — 16/2/2008

Appendix 4
Page 8 of 10

Partners

[Azinintratien snd Mancing
Catheryg s Fututyy Fong
Cana Supscviniet, Manegement srd Clomrs

Unsan with Ottwi Insolvanty Pracuianscs

tovestigaden
Ivestiguiam
Raport pn Direclors’ Canduct

Trating
Trucieg arl Camsing ta Trads

Rasizeton of Assets

Boak Dabts

Cer Aty (v.8. Smcky

Pawt ind Equipraart, Fldures. and Fittngs and Vehides
Proparty - Froahehl snd Lxsata'd

Fateien of TS

Sxin of Dudress / Assats

Thisd Party Makty

Creditens
Employses.
Pratersrial
Secured
Shasshwtiers
Unescured

Ot Matmrs Include
Ligatan

Paneions

Tz and VAT

Other

IniBal Astisne (4.9 Noslicatian of Appointmant, Bacusing Asses}

N

P PR

N ]

edeov 0 -

B

' I
[ O

I ]

N ]

'} K

TCTAL HOURS A CONT

.7

RLE )

"Fl




Stuart & Sons Limited

Detailed Time Costs for the Period 57212009 - 16/2/2009

Appendix 4
Page 9 of 10

Assitants

Aversge Houdy
Rats

Cost(n)

Cartiy

|Admints tration and Flanning

Lixnen won Qs bupobrincy Prsctoners

trivestigution
Investigationn
Raperta on Cirecion’ Canduct

[Trauing
Trading ared Cansing 0 Trada

[Rasllaation of Avsety

Book Debls

Othar Anasts ja.g, Stsck

Pt and Expipimant, Firure o sad Fiings and Vehicles
Pragmrty - Froshodd sd Loaserons

Ralerten of Tile

Se of Buinesss } Adaats

Tl Paty Addetn

Initsl Actiorm (o.g. Nyllicalion of Appolnement, Becaring Auaai)

1
or

(13

550
ars

Ceslit)

B 48

HEE

118

EI-AEE

e

11.8%

a

11,890

TN P ]

BN

N O

§0.L...... &)l . &l ks

N

N R

| -

=
k]
af 0o

iy e

ofr 0

[TOTAL HOURS & COST

&

18 2472

S L

LE---IQ--E»---:»E




Statum Limited

Datailed Time Costs for the Period 5/2/2008 — 16/2/2009

Appendix 4

Page 10 of 10

TOTAL

Average Heurly

Admirdstraian and Flanningy
Cashisring mad Statulory Filng
Cave

Lisson wils Othas insaivency Practiieners
lwrastidon

Iresligiten
Reports on Directon’ Concluct

[Treng
Trading i Coatiy 13 Trnda

Raxflaarien of Aasats
Baok Dates
Qthar Asnots {v.0 $T0ck)

Praperly - Froshald end Lassabwid
Ralwriion of THe

Suie of Bslrase [ Avcaie

Thind Pty Assols

Coaditary
Empiysss
Prafeienisl
Secured
Ehareholdars
Unencuced

Oher Mtiers inchuts
LEgamn

Pandions

Tex ard VAT

Intdl Ackora (8.0 uw;muwsmmm

182

[

Hours

nt
12

34.9

Fraot v Equipmenk, Fivirss arc Rniegs and Vabices

I R ]

cfeoem e e

N I

s v o0 w0

N ]

NI

N DR

N

[ OB

N LR

&NI'AL HOURS & COST

310
—

4,704

2,384

lgs




Heading required by Article 42(1) of Council Regulation (EC) No
1346/2000 of 29.5.2000, OJ L 160, p12

( EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000)

« Convocatoria para la presentacién de créditos. Plazos aplicables ».

» Opfordring til anmeldelse af fordringer. Vzer opmzrksom pa fristerne «

,, Aufforderung zur Anmeldung einer Forderung. Etwaige Fristen beachten! ”
«TIpo” exinen yna avayyeh’ a anory’ oewg. Mpocoyn” otig npodeopiss »

¢ Invitation to lodge a claim. Time limits to be observed *

« Invitation 3 produire une créance. Délais & respecter »

« Invito all’insinuazione di un credito. Termine da osservare »

,» Oproep tot indiening van schuldvorderingen. In acht te nemen termijnen "
« Aviso de reclamagio de créditos. Prazos legais a observar »

" Kehotus saatavan ilmoeittamiseen. Noudatettavat midriiajat "

" Anmodan att anmila fordran. Tidsfrister att iaktta "

Pozvini aZ k bydlit jeden &init si ndrok na n&co. Cas hranice a% k byt konat

Zaproszenie do wniesienia wnioskn o odszkodowanie. Termin wniesicnia
whaiosku jest obarczony obestrzeniami.

Invitici6 kivetelés benyujtasara. Id§ hatarok betartandék.

vabilo v spraviti v zapor a trditi. fas viSek v obstati drzati se postav
Hpuraamenue k noaave ncka. Cobnronaire yeragoBjieHHbIe CPOKH.
Pasinlymas paduoti skunda. Reikia atsiZvelgti j terminus.

Stedina biex taghmel talba. It-termini taz-zmien ghandhom jign mharsa.

Uzalcinijums prasibas pleteikianal. Prasibas pieteikianas lalks stingri
ierobeZots.

Palve esitada ndue. Palun jilgige aja piirangtid.
Mokana 3a npeaassBaHe Ha UCK. [la 6bae HanpaseHa B 06ABEHNA CPoOK

Invitatia de a prezenta pretenfia In limite de timp agreate.




CLAIM FOR VOTING PURPOSES

Wedgwood Limited
(In Administration)

Date of Administration: 5 January 2009

(ADM-027)

1. Name of Creditor

2. Address of Creditor

3. Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date of the Order.

4, Details of any document by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated (Note:
the Administrator may call for any document
or evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion).

5. If total amount above includes cutstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state amount.

6. Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

7. Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security and the date it was given.

8. Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

(For Office Use Only)
Admitted to vote for
Date:

] Ad@huator:




CLAIM FOR VOTING PURPOSES

Josiah Wedgwood & Sons (Exports) Limited
(In Administration)

Date of Administration: 5 January 2009

(ADM-027)

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date of the Order.

Details of any document by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated (Note:
the Administrator may call for any document
or evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion).

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state amount.

Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security and the date it was given.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

(For Office Use Only)

Admitted to vote for
Date:

Administrator:




CLAIM FOR VOTING PURPOSES

Josiah Wedgwood & Sons Limited
(In Administratien)

Date of Administration: 5 January 2009

(ADM-027)

1. Name of Creditor
2. Address of Creditor
3. Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date of the Order.
4, Details of any document by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated (Note:
the Administrator may call for any document
or evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion).
5. If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state amount. £
6. Particulars of how and when debt incurred.
7. Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security and the date it was given. £
8. Signature of creditor or person authorised to

act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

(For Office Use Only)

Admitted to vote for

Date: Administrator:




CLAIM FOR VOTING PURPOSES

Royal Doulton (UK) Limited
(In Administration)

Date of Administration: 5 January 2009

(ADM-027)

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date of the Order.

Details of any document by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated (Note:
the Administrator may call for any document
or evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion).

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state amount,

Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security and the date it was given.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

(For Office Use Only)

Admitted to vote for
Date:

Administrator:




CLAIM FOR VOTING PURPOSES

Royal Doulton Ltd
(In Administration)

Date of Administration: 5 January 2009

(ADM-027)

1. Name of Creditor

2. Address of Creditor

3. Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date of the Order.

4, Details of any document by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated (Note:
the Administrator may call for any document
or evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion).

5. If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state amount.

6. Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

7. Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security and the date it was given.

8. Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

(For Office Use Only)
Admitted te vote for

Date:

Administrator:




CLAIM FOR VOTING PURPOSES

Royal Doulton Overseas Holdings Ltd
(In Administratien)

Date of Administration: 5 January 2009

(ADM-027)

1. Name of Creditor

2. Address of Creditor

3. Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date of the Order.

4, Details of any document by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated (Note:
the Administrator may call for any document
or evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion).

5. If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state amount.

6. Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

7. Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security and the date it was given.

8. Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

(For Office Use Only)
Admitted to vote for
Date:

Administrator:




